
 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L

 

 
APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING 

 
In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: 
 
RICHARD DEAN JENSEN 

 
Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Account Number:  SR KH 53-003097 
Case ID 414211 
 
Stockton, San Joaquin County 

 
Type of Liability: Responsible person liability 

Liability Period: 1/1/99 – 12/31/00 

Item Amount 

Responsible person liability $13,0801 

                Interest Penalties Total 

As determined $9,195.53 $14,202.87 $23,398.40 
Adjustment – Sales and Use Tax Department    -  3,733.92 -  3,733.92 
Amount concurred in  - 6,584.95                     -  6,584.95 
Protested $2,610.58 $10,468.95 $13,079.53 

BACKGROUND 

 On June 14, 2007, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) issued a timely Notice of 

Determination (NOD) to petitioner, as a responsible person within the meaning of Revenue and 

Taxation Code section 6829, for the unpaid liabilities of Jensen & Almond, Inc. (Jensen & Almond) 

(SR KH 97-051736), dba The Stockton Used Car Center, for the period January 1, 1999, to 

December 31, 2000, consisting of interest of $9,195.53 and penalties totaling $14,202.87.  On July 7, 

2007, petitioner submitted a timely petition for redetermination in which he does not dispute that he 

should be held personally liable for Jensen & Almond’s unpaid liabilities, but instead requests relief of 

all penalties and relief of interest accrued between May 21, 2001, and June 12, 2006, on the tax 

liability for the period January 1, 1999, to January 31, 1999, alleging that the Department unduly 

delayed notifying petitioner of his responsible person liability.  

                                                 
1 Petitioner concedes that he is personally liable for the unpaid corporate liabilities of $19,665 ($9,196 in interest and 
$10,469 in penalties), but requests relief of interest of $2,611 and relief of penalties of $10,469 (i.e., all the penalties).   

Richard Dean Jensen -1-



 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L

 

                                                

 Issue 1:  Whether petitioner should be relieved of the interest that accrued from May 21, 2001, 

to June 12, 2006, on Jensen & Almond’s tax liability for the period January 1, 1999, to January 31, 

1999.  We conclude that petitioner is not entitled to relief.   

 Under Revenue and Taxation Code section 6593.5, subdivision (a)(1), a person may be relieved 

of all or part of the interest imposed on that person where the failure to pay tax was due in whole or in 

part to an unreasonable error or delay by an employee of the Board acting in his or her official 

capacity.  Subdivision (d) of section 6593.5 limits such relief to interest imposed on tax liabilities that 

arose during taxable periods commencing on or after July 1, 1999. 

 Prior to the Department’s issuance of the NOD to petitioner, he had submitted a request for 

relief of interest and penalties on behalf of Jensen & Almond for the entire liability period (January 1, 

1999, through December 31, 2000) pursuant to section 6593.5.  Petitioner argued that he was told on 

May 21, 2001, that the Board would seek payment from Mr. Gary Almond,2 a corporate officer of 

Jensen and Almond, and that notices regarding Jensen & Almond’s outstanding liabilities had been 

sent to Jensen & Almond between May 21, 2001, and June 12, 2006, to 4223 Pacific Avenue, PMB 

182, Stockton, California 95207-7607 (an address allegedly unknown to petitioner), but the Board did 

not contact petitioner again until June 12, 2006.   

 The Department concluded that relief under section 6593.5 was warranted with respect to the 

interest that had accrued on Jensen & Almond’s tax liabilities from May 21, 2001, through June 12, 

2006, for 3Q99 ($2,583.71 in interest) and 4Q00 ($1,346.42 in interest).  Accordingly, the NOD issued 

thereafter to petitioner did not include this portion of the interest that had been relieved.  However, the 

Department did not grant relief of interest on the tax liabilities for the period January 1, 1999, through 

January 31, 1999, because such relief is barred by section 6593.5, subdivision (d) (no relief of interest 

accrued on taxes for periods prior to July 1, 1999).  The Department found that none of the remaining 

interest was accrued during the period May 21, 2001, through June 12, 2006, because all such taxes 

 
2 The Department also issued an NOD under section 6829 to Mr. Gary Glen Almond (SR KH 97-860452) on June 14, 2007, 
for the same unpaid liabilities of Jensen & Almond at issue herein.  Mr. Almond did not petition the determination issued to 
him and it therefore became final on July 13, 2007.   

Richard Dean Jensen -2-



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L

 

had been paid prior to May 21, 2001. Thus, the only interest in dispute is the interest that accrued from 

May 21, 2001, to June 12, 2006, on Jensen & Almond’s then-unpaid tax liability for the period January 

1, 1999, through January 31, 1999, which amounts to $2,610.58.  Since this interest accrued on 

liabilities that arose prior to July 1, 1999, we find that the explicit provisions of section 6593.5, 

subdivision (d), preclude any relief, and we thus recommend that relief be denied. 

 Issue 2:  Whether petitioner has established reasonable cause to relieve the late-payment, late-

prepayment, failure-to-file, finality, and EFT penalties originally assessed against Jensen & Almond.  

We conclude that petitioner has failed to establish reasonable cause to relieve the penalties. 

 There is no statutory or regulatory authority for relieving these penalties as to petitioner.  

However, where a penalty incurred by a corporation and billed to a responsible person pursuant to 

section 6829 is relieved as to the corporation, relief of the penalty inures to the benefit of the person 

liable under section 6829.  A person seeking relief of these penalties must submit a statement under 

penalty of perjury setting forth the facts on which the claim for relief is based.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 

6592, subd. (b).)  Here, petitioner has submitted a declaration signed under penalty of perjury 

requesting relief of the foregoing penalties making the same arguments in support of relief from the 

interest as addressed above in Issue 1.  

 We find nothing in the present record that indicates Jensen & Almond’s failure to timely file or 

pay, or pay electronically, was due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond its control.  In fact, 

petitioner’s request for relief provides no explanation for Jensen & Almond’s failures to timely file or 

pay, or pay electronically, since the request for relief addresses only the reasons why petitioner (not 

Jensen & Almond) failed to timely pay the tax, interest, and penalties between May 21, 2001, and 

June 12, 2006, after the above-referenced penalties had already been incurred by Jensen & Almond. 

Therefore, we recommend no relief of the penalties passed through to petitioner.   

RESOLVED ISSUE 

  The Department granted the request for relief of Jensen & Almond’s amnesty-interest penalties 

of $3,733.92, and this penalty has therefore been removed from petitioner’s liability as well. 

Richard Dean Jensen -3-



 

Richard Dean Jensen -4-

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 
S

A
L

E
S

 A
N

D
 U

S
E

 T
A

X
 A

PP
E

A
L

 

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

 None. 

 

Summary prepared by Rey Obligacion, Business Taxes Specialist III. 

  

  

 


